



CITY OF LAREDO

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT



July 16, 2026

Joseph Neeb
City Manager
1110 Houston St.
Laredo, Texas 78040

SUBJECT: FY24-ENG-07 Recreational Trails Grant Program 2022 (Shiloh Bike Trails)

Dear Mr. Neeb,

Pursuant to the eight (8) bids (all electronic) received at the City Secretary's office on Wednesday, June 17, 2026 at 4:00 P.M. which were publicly opened, read and taken advertisement on Thursday, June 18, 2026 at 10:00 A.M.

Based on our evaluation of the bids and evaluation of the available budget, the City of Laredo Engineering Department recommends that all **bids be rejected**, as the bids received exceed the estimated budgeted amount. Bid tabulation is attached for your review.

Please feel free to contact Mr. Eliud De Los Santos, P.E. at edelossant@ci.laredo.tx.us or by phone at (956) 791-7346.

Eliud De Los Santos, P.E.
City Engineer

Ramon Chavez, P.E., Assistant City Manager
rchavez@ci.laredo.tx.us

Jose A. Valdez, Jr., Assistant City Manager
jvaldez5@ci.laredo.tx.us

Steve E. Landin, CPM, Assistant City Manager
slandin@ci.laredo.tx.us



Recreational Trail Grant 2022 (Shiloh Bike Trails)
FY24-ENG-07

Thursday, June 18, 2026

On Wednesday, June 17, 2026 at 4:00 P.M., the City of Laredo Secretary's Office received eight formal bids for the above referenced project and through Cit-E-Bid, that were opened on Thursday, June 18, 2025 at 10:00 A.M., and registered as follows:

BID TABULATION				#1 360 General Contractors, Laredo, TX		#2 ABBA Construction Laredo, TX		#3 ALC Construction Co., Inc Laredo, TX		#4 Azar Services, LLC Laredo, TX		#5 Cid Group, Inc Laredo, TX		#6 Cobalt Construction Laredo, TX		#7 G4 Construction Co Laredo, TX		#8 Midas Contractors, LLC Laredo, TX		Engineer's Calculated Price	
				Bid Bond:		Bid Bond:		Bid Bond:		Bid Bond:		Bid Bond:		Bid Bond:		Bid Bond:		Bid Bond:			
				Addendum #1:		Addendum #1:		Addendum #1:		Addendum #1:		Addendum #1:		Addendum #1:		Addendum #1:		Addendum #1:			
				Electronic Bid		Electronic Bid		Electronic Bid		Electronic Bid		Electronic Bid		Electronic Bid		Electronic Bid		Electronic Bid			
No.	Qty	Unit	Description of Item	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price
1.0 BASE BID																					
1.1	1	LS	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Mobilization and Bonding as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$55,646.09	\$55,646.09	\$32,500.00	\$32,500.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$26,450.00	\$26,450.00	\$20,400.00	\$20,400.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
1.2	1	LS	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Excavating, Clearing and Grubbing, and Haul Off as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$35,366.18	\$35,366.18	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$31,740.00	\$31,740.00	\$65,520.00	\$65,520.00	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$72,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
1.3	110	CY	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application to Import Fill as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$57.54	\$6,329.40	\$68.00	\$7,480.00	\$70.00	\$7,700.00	\$100.00	\$11,000.00	\$59.51	\$6,546.10	\$54.55	\$6,000.01	\$25.00	\$2,750.00	\$70.00	\$7,700.00	\$45.00	\$4,950.00
1.4	1950	SY	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of 8" Subgrade Preparation as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$5.41	\$10,549.50	\$14.00	\$27,300.00	\$27.00	\$52,650.00	\$8.95	\$17,452.50	\$15.87	\$30,946.50	\$4.80	\$9,360.00	\$6.00	\$11,700.00	\$16.00	\$31,200.00	\$12.00	\$23,400.00
1.5	17450	SF	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of 4" Reinforced Concrete Pavement (3000 PSI) at 10' Width as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$9.90	\$172,755.00	\$9.50	\$165,775.00	\$14.00	\$244,300.00	\$9.75	\$170,137.50	\$9.15	\$159,667.50	\$9.00	\$157,050.00	\$18.00	\$314,100.00	\$14.50	\$253,025.00	\$16.00	\$279,200.00
1.6	24	LF	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Double 5'x4' Reinforced Box Culvert - Class III as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$1,799.95	\$43,198.80	\$3,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$975.00	\$23,400.00	\$1,091.82	\$26,203.68	\$1,837.00	\$44,088.00	\$350.00	\$8,400.00	\$960.00	\$23,040.00	\$450.00	\$10,800.00
1.7	1	LS	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Concrete Headwalls with Flared Wings as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$27,260.64	\$27,260.64	\$78,000.00	\$78,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$10,561.45	\$10,561.45	\$17,280.00	\$17,280.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$17,600.00	\$17,600.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
1.8	1	EA	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Stabilized Construction Entrance as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$5,934.25	\$5,934.25	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,983.75	\$1,983.75	\$4,320.00	\$4,320.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
1.9	2	EA	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Hay Bale Inlet Protection as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$263.74	\$527.48	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$1,322.50	\$2,645.00	\$720.00	\$1,440.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
1.10	1	LS	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Broadcast Seeding & Regrade as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$40,614.03	\$40,614.03	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$4,615.53	\$4,615.53	\$50,400.00	\$50,400.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,850.00	\$12,850.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
1.11	3	EA	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Rock Berm Removal & Replacement as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$2,659.42	\$7,978.26	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$1,058.00	\$3,174.00	\$2,520.00	\$7,560.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00
1.12	40	LF	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Pedestrian Rail as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$593.43	\$23,737.20	\$925.00	\$37,000.00	\$200.00	\$8,000.00	\$325.00	\$13,000.00	\$264.50	\$10,580.00	\$297.00	\$11,880.00	\$250.00	\$10,000.00	\$650.00	\$26,000.00	\$45.00	\$1,800.00
1.13	35	LF	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of 2' Valley Gutter as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, pavement, flex base, etc. Complete in place	\$78.80	\$2,758.00	\$145.00	\$5,075.00	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$400.00	\$14,000.00	\$67.89	\$2,376.15	\$36.00	\$1,260.00	\$30.00	\$1,050.00	\$105.00	\$3,675.00	\$40.00	\$1,400.00
1.14	1	LS	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Signage as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	\$17,011.53	\$17,011.53	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,339.00	\$5,339.00	\$12,720.00	\$12,720.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$15,500.00	\$15,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
1.15	1	EA	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Bike Repair Stand with Bike Pump & Concrete Pad as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	\$4,129.24	\$4,129.24	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,646.41	\$3,646.41	\$4,920.00	\$4,920.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00
1.16	12	EA	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Lighting with Auto-On/Off at 20' height as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, foundation, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	\$5,751.94	\$69,023.28	\$2,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$78,000.00	\$10,116.00	\$121,392.00	\$5,310.00	\$63,720.00	\$4,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$5,800.00	\$69,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00
1.17	1	EA	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Emergency Phone Towers & Concrete Pad as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	\$11,445.92	\$11,445.92	\$18,840.00	\$18,840.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$10,898.10	\$10,898.10	\$10,560.00	\$10,560.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
1.18	1	LS	Contingency Allowance	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
TOTAL				\$554,264.80		\$565,170.00		\$552,650.00		\$586,890.00		\$478,765.17		\$508,478.01		\$532,500.00		\$605,290.00		\$433,550.00	
2.0 ADDITIVE ALTERNATIVE - AMENITIES																					
2.1	1	EA	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Bike Repair Stand with Bike Pump & Concrete Pad as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	\$4,129.24	\$4,129.24	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,646.41	\$3,646.41	\$4,920.00	\$4,920.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00
2.2	1	EA	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Emergency Phone Towers & Concrete Pad as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	\$11,445.92	\$11,445.92	\$18,840.00	\$18,840.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$10,989.10	\$10,989.10	\$10,560.00	\$10,560.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #1				\$15,575.16		\$30,840.00		\$13,000.00		\$27,500.00		\$14,635.51		\$15,480.00		\$13,000.00		\$33,000.00		\$9,200.00	
3.0 ADDITIVE ALTERNATIVE - CUL-DE-SAC																					
3.1	140	SY	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of 8" Subgrade Preparation as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$55.71	\$7,799.40	\$14.00	\$1,960.00	\$27.00	\$3,780.00	\$30.00	\$4,200.00	\$15.87	\$2,221.80	\$25.71	\$3,599.99	\$5.00	\$700.00	\$16.00	\$2,240.00	\$12.00	\$1,680.00
3.2	1250	SF	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of 4" Reinforced Concrete Pavement (3000 PSI) at 10' Width as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place	\$9.90	\$12,375.00	\$10.00	\$12,500.00	\$15.00	\$18,750.00	\$9.75	\$12,187.50	\$9.15	\$11,437.50	\$10.18	\$12,720.00	\$15.00	\$18,750.00	\$14.50	\$18,125.00	\$16.00	\$20,000.00
TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #2				\$20,174.40		\$14,460.00		\$22,330.00		\$16,387.50		\$13,659.30		\$16,319.99		\$19,450.00		\$20,365.00		\$21,680.00	
4.0 ADDITIVE ALTERNATIVE - LIGHTING																					
4.1	6	EA	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material for application of Lighting with Auto-On/Off at 20' height as per city specifications, to include all labor, materials, foundation, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	\$5,751.94	\$34,511.64	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$39,000.00	\$10,116.00	\$60,696.00	\$5,310.00	\$31,860.00	\$4,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$5,800.00	\$34,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00
TOTAL DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE #3				\$34,511.64		\$15,000.00		\$36,000.00		\$39,000.00		\$60,696.00		\$31,860.00		\$24,000.00		\$34,800.00		\$9,000.00	
				#1 360 General Contractors, Laredo, TX		#2 ABBA Construction Laredo, TX		#3 ALC Construction Co., Inc Laredo, TX		#4 Azar Services, LLC Laredo, TX		#5 Cid Group, Inc Laredo, TX		#6 Cobalt Construction Laredo, TX		#7 G4 Construction Co Laredo, TX		#8 Midas Contractors, LLC Laredo, TX		Engineer's Calculated Price	
TOTAL BASE BID				\$554,264.80		\$565,170.00		\$552,650.00		\$586,890.00		\$478,765.17		\$508,478.01		\$532,500.00		\$605,290.00		\$433,550.00	
TOTAL PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATIVES				\$624,526.00		\$625,470.00		\$624,180.00		\$689,777.50		\$567,755.98		\$572,137.99		\$588,950.00		\$609,455.00		\$473,430.00	
Errors by Contractor and Corrections by Engineer (Explanation by Engineer)				No Errors Found		No Errors Found		No Errors Found		No Errors Found		No Errors Found		Rounded to nearest cent		No Errors Found		No Errors Found			